115 E Railroad Ave., Suite 203, Port Angeles, WA 98362
(360) 912-5191 www.gounitedengineering.com

October 13, 2021
City of Port Angeles
321 E 5th St.
Port Angeles, WA 98362
RE:

Pre-Application Meeting Request – Reserve at Valley Creek, Phase II & III

To Whom it May Concern:
United Engineering, Inc. has been retained by Sage Homes Northwest to facilitate the
development of Phases II & III of the Reserve at Valley Creek subdivision at the
southwest corner of Laurel and Ahlvers Streets in Port Angeles. Below is a narrative of
the proposed development and specific related questions.
Project Narrative
The Reserve at Valley Creek was designed around the 2006 timeframe with three
phases consisting of a total of 139 lots. The lots are intended to serve single-family,
duplex, and four-plex residences. Phase I was completed in 2009. Since that time the
development has paused. Sage Homes Northwest would now like to continue
development of Phases II & III. Attached to this letter is a map showing the phases of
development for this subdivision. The City of Port Angeles Utilities Map shows all
phases of the development with proposed utility locations and lot boundaries. The
proponent would like to get a sense of what information the City has and what
information is still needing to be submitted in order to obtain permitting. The following
are specific questions related to the proposed development looking to be answered:
1. Were design drawings and relevant calculations submitted for Phases II & III?
Does the City have these original design drawings in either physical or digital
form?
2. Are there any additional design documents that are needed for permitting Phases
II & III?

3. Do any of the existing designs need to be reviewed for compliance with updated
codes? (e.g., stormwater design updated to newer manual?)
4. There is a recorded plat for Phase I on file with Clallam County. Are there plats
completed for Phases II & III on file with the City?

5. Is any further action needed with regard to the wetland permit that was approved
for Phase I?
6. Are there any traffic control related impacts that need to be addressed at the
Laurel and Ahlvers intersection that would be a part of the permitting documents
for Phases II & III?
Any information the City can provide related to this project would be greatly appreciated.
If there are any questions please contact us.
Regards,

____________________________
Zachary N. Slota, P.E.
Principal Engineer

`

MEMORANDUM
DATE:

January 7, 2022

TO:

Zachary N. Slota, PE United Engineering, Inc.

FROM:

Benjamin Braudrick, Associate Planner

RE:

PAR 21-61 - Reserve at Valley Creek Phase II and III

1. Were design drawings and relevant calculations submitted for Phases II & III? Does the City have these original
design drawings in either physical or digital form?
• An electrical distribution design exists in digital form but will require re-evaluation for compliance to
current codes and practices.
• There is a digital copy of the approved 2009 plan set for all phases
• There are hard copies of design calculations and material submittals for a sanitary sewer lift station.
• There is a stormwater management plan including calculations.
2. Are there any additional design documents that are needed for permitting Phases II & III?
Design Documents required for submission of final plat of Phases II & III include:
• Preliminary Plats for both Phases.
• Landscape Plan detailing open space and street tree planting schedule and requirements (for both or each).
The City has new development standards located in the following PAMC Sections:
o 1. Detached small lot single-household dwellings: PAMC 17.21.010.
o 2. Accessory dwelling units: PAMC 17.21.020.
o 3. Cottage housing: PAMC 17.21.030.
o 4. Duplexes: PAMC 17.21.040.
• Wastewater system modeling will need to be performed to demonstrate there is adequate capacity in the
City's existing system.
• A SEPA addendum determination may include the requirement of other design documents in order to
address impacts through design mitigation. The addendum will require changes to the following checklist
sections:
o Any updates to the project background
o Environment: E, G
o Water: Ci, D
o Plants: B, C
o Transportation: Update Traffic Impact Analysis and reference in Checklist
o Public Services: A, B. Staff will provide review of Review of Comprehensive Plan LOS
• March 3, 2009 Phase I Fire related comments persist in Phases II & III
o 20’ minimum Street width;
o no parking on one side of road;
o Multi-family residential shall be provided with fire sprinkler protection;
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o
o
o
o

Hydrants shall be installed as illustrated on map at average 500’ spacing, Hydrants shall be equipped with
5” LDH storz fitting;
Additional hydrant shall be installed at the SW corner of Laurel and Valley Creek Dr;
Development of phase II and III requires a second access road to the development (IFC D107) unless all
units are sprinkled; and
The access road shall be in an approved location. Plan details shall be submitted for review and approval.

3. Do any of the existing designs need to be reviewed for compliance with updated codes? (e.g., stormwater design
updated to newer manual?)
Some of the preliminary subdivision designs are adequate for resubmission of a preliminary subdivision for
Phases II & III. The following designs must be updated:
• Stormwater design and management shall be in accordance with current regulations.
• The City’s PRD code has changed, and a PRD is not available to process due to the requirement of the 50
foot ROW to meet urban service standards and guidelines, which is 60 feet (See Section 17.19.050.A) A
PRD is an available process if the ROW is tapered to the standard 60-foot width. Other design
considerations include the new lot size requirement relaxation for R7 zoning (See PAMC Chapter 17.21
“Residential Infill Design Standards” of the updated code) and the lack of row/townhouses as an allowed
use in the R7 zone may change the subdivision design. An Infill Overlay Zone (IOZ) would allow for greater
density, mixed housing types, and a deviation in street and right of way width if that street is maintained
privately. Chapter 17.45.050 PAMC details the design standards of the IOZ
• Any street that is intended to be conveyed to the City for maintenance and operation shall meet current
City street standards. Property is currently zoned R7. The City standard for a street in this zone is 34
foot paved width with curb, gutter, and sidewalk on each side. Alternatively, the street could be privately
maintained and operated. See chapter 3 of the City''s Urban Services Standards and Guidelines for
private street standards.
•
4. There is a recorded plat for Phase I on file with Clallam County. Are there plats completed for Phases II & III on file
with the City?
There are no final plats for Phases II & III. All the phases were preliminarily approved. Both the preliminary PRD
and Subdivision processes for Phases II & III are now expired.
5. Is any further action needed with regard to the wetland permit that was approved for Phase I?
The wetland had its final ten-year inspection on March 25, 2019. The City has a copy of the inspection report,
but there was not an inspection made by City Staff that is on file. The Maintenance Agreement signed April 9,
2009 states that the City shall not and will not serve as a grantor of performance. An inspection of the Reserve
at Valley Creek Wetland Mitigation is not required.
6. Are there any traffic control related impacts that need to be addressed at the Laurel and Ahlvers intersection that
would be a part of the permitting documents for Phases II & III?
A Traffic Impact Analysis was performed by JTE, Inc. and submitted to the City on June 6, 2005. The report
detailed the following traffic impact mitigations:
• Construct site in accordance with applicable City requirements;
• lnstall stop signs on the east and westbound approaches to W. Ahlvers St./S Laurel St. intersection in
conformance to applicable requirements.
P a g e 2 | Monday, January 10, 2022

Application No. 21-61 |PAR for Phases II & III of Reserve at Valley Creek Subdivision and PRD
The City made comment on the Analysis and a follow up response document was provided on October 11,2005:
• Based on our analysis, a signal is neither warranted nor needed at the SR 101/S. Laurel St. Intersection.
lnstalling a signal at this intersection would double motorist delay; aka significantly degrade the
operation of the intersection and thus is not appropriate.
Traffic impact fees were assessed and collected for the entire development prior to final approval of Phase I.
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